

# BATHROOM SCALE

OBSBB

High Strain Gauge Sensors  
Weighing Unit Switch  
Auto ON/OFF  
LCD Digits



USER MANUAL

**Omega**

# **EN Digital Bathroom Scale**

## **INSTRUCTION MANUAL**

### **SPECIFICATION**

Material: bamboo

Product dimensions: 280x280 mm

4 Strain Gauge accuracy sensors

LCD display

Capacity :180kg

Division : 0.1kg

Unit : kg/lb

Default: kg

Overload indicator : oL

Low battery indicator : Lo

Step on function

Automatic switch off function

Battery type: 2x AAA

### **OPERATION**

1. Open the battery compartment under the scale, then put 2x AAA battery inside it.
2. Put the scale on the hard flat surface.
3. Step on the scale, the display will show your weight automatically. Stand still on the scale, distributing your weight evenly. Do not move. The scale will switch off automatically after few seconds.
4. When the display shows "Lo" or it does not light up, please replace batteries.
5. If "oL" is displayed, the scale has been overloaded (over 180 kg).

### **NOTE**

1. Please clean the unit with a damp and soft cloth avoiding any water seepage inside the scale. Do not use chemical detergents.
2. Never deep the product into water. Never step on the scale platform with wet foot.
3. When the unit is not used for a long period of time, remove the battery, as matter of fact its leaking can damage the appliance.
4. When the scale is off, never place or lay any objects on its platform. Always place and store the product away from heating sources, sunlight, dampness and sharp objects.

# **PL Cyfrowa waga łazienkowa**

## **INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA**

### **SPECYFIKACJA**

Materiał: bambus

Wymiar produktu

4 czujniki dokładności

Wyświetlacz LCD

Max obciążenie: 180 kg

Podział: 0,1 kg

Jednostka: kg / lb

Domyślnie: kg

Wskaźnik przeciążenia: oL

Wskaźnik niskiego poziomu baterii: Lo

Funkcja włączania automatycznego po dotknięciu stopą

Funkcja automatycznego wyłączenia

Typ baterii: 2x AAA

### **OPERACJA**

1. Otwórz komorę baterii pod wagą, a następnie włóż do niej baterię 2x AAA.
2. Połóż wagę na twardej płaskiej powierzchni.
3. Wejdź na wagę, wyświetlacz automatycznie pokaże Twoją wagę. Stój nieruchomo na wadze, równomiernie rozkładając ciężar. Nie ruszaj się. Waga wyłączy się automatycznie po kilku sekundach od zejścia z niej.
4. Kiedy wyświetlacz pokazuje „Lo” lub nie zapala się, należy wymienić baterie.
5. Jeśli wyświetla się „oL”, waga jest przeciążona (ponad 180 kg).

### **UWAGA**

1. Urządzenie należy czyścić wilgotną i miękką szmatką, unikając przedostawania się wody do wnętrza wagi. Nie używaj chemicznych detergentów.

Nigdy nie zanurzać produktu w wodzie. Nigdy nie wchodzić na platformę wagi mokrymi stopami.

3. Jeśli urządzenie nie jest używane przez dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć baterię, gdyż jej wyciek może spowodować uszkodzenie urządzenia.

4. Gdy waga jest wyłączona, nigdy nie kładź żadnych przedmiotów na platformie.

Zawsze umieszczaj i przechowuj produkt z dala od źródeł ciepła, światła słonecznego, wilgoci i ostrych przedmiotów.

## **RO Cântar de baie digital MANUAL**

### **SPECIFICAȚII**

Platformă din sticlă călită

4 senzori de precizie a indicatorului de tensiune

Ecran LCD

Capacitate: 180 kg

Divizie: 0,1 kg

Unitate: kg / lb

Implicit: kg

Indicator de suprasarcină: oL

Indicator de baterie descărcată: Lo

Funcția oprire automată

Tipul bateriei: 2x AAA

### **Utilizare**

1. Deschideți compartimentul bateriei sub cântar, introduceți o baterie 2x AAA.
2. Puneți cântarul pe suprafața plană.
3. urcați pe cântar, afișajul va arăta automat greutatea. Stai nemișcat pe cântar, distribuindu-ți greutatea în mod egal. Nu te mișca. Cântarul se va opri automat după câteva secunde.
4. Când pe afișaj apare „Lo” sau nu se aprinde, înlocuiți bateria.
5. Dacă este afișat „oL”, cântarul a fost supraîncărcat (peste 180 kg).

### **NOTĂ**

1. Vă rugăm să curățați aparatul cu o cârpă umedă și moale, evitând orice scurgeri de apă în interiorul cântarului. Nu utilizați detergenți chimici.
2. Nu scufundați produsul în apă. Nu călcați niciodată pe platforma cântarului cu piciorul umed.
3. Când cântarul nu este utilizat pentru o perioadă lungă de timp, scoateți bateria, deoarece scurgerea acesteia poate deteriora aparatul.
4. Când cântarul este oprit, nu așezați obiecte pe platforma. Păstrați și depozitați cântarul la distanță de sursele de căldură, lumina soarelui, umezeală și obiecte ascuțite.

# **RU Цифровые весы для ванной**

## **ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ**

### **СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ**

Материал: бамбук

Размеры изделия: 280x280 мм

4 датчика точности

ЖК дисплей

Ёмкость: 180 кг

Деление: 0,1 кг

Единица: кг / фунт

По умолчанию: кг

Индикатор перегрузки: oL

Индикатор низкого заряда батареи: Lo

Шаг на функции

Функция автоматического выключения

Тип батареи: 2x AAA

### **РАБОТА**

1. Откройте батарейный отсек под весами и вставьте в него батарею 2x AAA.
2. Положите весы на твёрдую ровную поверхность.
3. Встаньте на весы, дисплей автоматически покажет ваш вес. Встаньте неподвижно на весах, равномерно распределяя свой вес. Не шевелись. Весы автоматически выключатся через несколько секунд.
4. Если на дисплее отображается «Lo» или он не горит, замените батарейки.
5. Если отображается «oL», весы перегружены (более 180 кг).

### **НОТА**

1. Пожалуйста, очищайте устройство влажной мягкой тканью, избегая попадания воды внутрь шкалы. Не используйте химические моющие средства.
  2. Никогда не погружайте изделие в воду. Никогда не наступайте на платформу весов мокрой ногой.
  3. Если устройство не используется в течение длительного периода времени, извлеките аккумулятор, поскольку его протекание может повредить устройство.
  4. Когда весы выключены, никогда не ставьте и не кладите на платформу никаких предметов.
- Всегда размещайте и храните продукт вдали от источников тепла, солнечного света, сырости и острых предметов.

# **IT Bilancia pesapersona digitale**

## **MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI**

### **SPECIFICA**

Materiale: bambù

Dimensioni prodotto: 280x280 mm

4 sensori di precisione degli estensimetri  
display LCD

Capacità: 180 kg

Divisione: 0,1 kg

Unità: kg / lb

Predefinito: kg

Indicatore di sovraccarico: oL

Indicatore di batteria scarica: Lo

Funzione Step on

Funzione di spegnimento automatico

Tipo di batteria: 2x AAA

### **FUNZIONAMENTO**

Aprire il vano batteria sotto la bilancia, quindi inserire la batteria 2x AAA al suo interno.

1. Posizionare la bilancia sulla superficie piana e dura.
2. Salire sulla bilancia, il display mostrerà automaticamente il peso. Rimani fermo sulla bilancia, distribuendo il peso in modo uniforme. Non muoverti. La bilancia si spegnerà automaticamente dopo pochi secondi.
3. Quando il display mostra „Lo” o non si accende, sostituire le batterie.
4. Se viene visualizzato „oL”, la bilancia è stata sovraccaricata (oltre 180 kg).

### **NOTA**

1. Pulire l'unità con un panno umido e morbido evitando infiltrazioni d'acqua all'interno della bilancia. Non utilizzare detergenti chimici.
  2. Non immergere mai il prodotto in acqua. Non salire mai sulla piattaforma della bilancia con il piede bagnato.
  3. Quando l'unità non viene utilizzata per un lungo periodo di tempo, rimuovere la batteria, poiché una sua fuoriuscita può danneggiare l'apparecchio.
  4. Quando la bilancia è spenta, non posizionare o appoggiare mai alcun oggetto sulla sua piattaforma.
- Posizionare e conservare sempre il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore, luce solare, umidità e oggetti appuntiti.

## **HU Digitális fürdőszoba mérleg HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS**

### **LEÍRÁS**

Edzett üveg emelvény

4 feszültségmérő pontosság érzékelő

LCD kijelző

Kapacitás: 180kg

Osztás: 0,1kg

Egység: kg / lb

Alapértelmezés: kg

Túlterhelésjelző: oL

Alacsony elemjelző: Lo

Lépjen a funkcióra

Automatikus kikapcsolási funkció

Akkumulátor típusa: 2x AAA

### **MŰVELET**

1. Nyissa ki az elemtartót a mérleg alatt, majd tegyen bele 2x AAA elemet.
2. Helyezze a mérleget a kemény, sík felületre.
3. Lépjen a skálára, a kijelzőn automatikusan megjelenik a súlya. Álljon mozdulatlanul a mérlegen, egyenletesen ossza el a súlyát. Ne mozdulj. A mérleg néhány másodperc múlva automatikusan kikapcsol.
4. Ha a kijelzőn a „Lo” felirat látható, vagy ha nem világít, cserélje ki az elemeket.
5. Ha az „oL” látható, a mérleg túlterhelt (180 kg felett).

### **JEGYZET**

1. Tisztítsa meg az egységet nedves és puha ruhával, elkerülve a víz szivárgását a mérleg belsejében. Ne használjon vegyi tisztítószereket.
  2. Soha ne merítse a terméket vízbe. Soha ne lépjen nedves lábbal a mérlegplatformra.
  3. Ha az egységet hosszabb ideig nem használja, vegye ki az akkumulátort, mivel valójában annak szivárgása károsíthatja a készüléket.
  4. Ha a mérleg ki van kapcsolva, soha ne tegyen semmilyen tárgyat a platformjára.
- A terméket mindig fűtőforrásoktól, napfénytől, nedvességtől és éles tárgyaktól távol tárolja.

# **CZ Digitální koupelnová váha**

## **NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ**

### **SPECIFIKACE**

Povrch z tvrzeného skla

4 snímače přesnosti tenzometru

LCD displej

Kapacita: 180 kg

Členění: 0,1 kg

Jednotka: kg / lb

Výchozí: kg

Indikátor přetížení: oL

Indikátor vybité baterie: Lo

Funkce nastoupení na váhu

Funkce automatického vypnutí

Typ baterie: 2x AAA

### **OBSLUHA**

1. Otevřete přihrádku na baterie na spodní straně váhy a poté do ní vložte baterii 2x AAA.
2. Položte váhu na tvrdý rovný povrch.
3. Nastupte na váhu, na displeji se automaticky zobrazí vaše váha. Zůstaňte v klidu a vaše váha se rozloží rovnoměrně mezi snímače. Váha se po několika sekundách automaticky vypne.
4. Pokud se na displeji zobrazí „Lo“ nebo se nerozsvítí, vyměňte baterie.
5. Pokud se zobrazí „oL“, byla váha přetížena (přes 180 kg).

### **POZNÁMKY**

1. Vyčistěte jednotku vlhkým a měkkým hadříkem, dbejte aby dovnitř váhy nevnikla voda. Nepoužívejte chemické čisticí prostředky.
  2. Produkt nikdy neponořujte do vody. Nikdy nestoupejte na plošinu váhy mokrou nohou.
  3. Pokud jednotku delší dobu nepoužíváte, vyjměte baterii, protože by její vytečení mohlo zařízení poškodit.
  4. Když je váha vypnutá, nikdy na ni nepokládejte ani neumísťujte žádné předměty.
- Výrobek vždy umístěte a skladujte mimo zdroje tepla, sluneční světlo, vlhkost a ostré předměty.



# SK Digitálna kúpeľňová váha

## NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

### ŠPECIFIKÁCIA

Povrch z tvrdeného skla

4 snímače presnosti tenzometra

LCD displej

Kapacita: 180 kg

Členenie: 0,1 kg

Jednotka: kg / lb

Predvolené: kg

Indikátor preťaženia: oL

Indikátor vybitých batérií: Lo

Funkcia nastúpení na váhu

Funkcia automatického vypnutia

Typ batérie: 2x AAA

### OBSLUHA

1. Otvorte priehradku na batérie na spodnej strane váhy a potom do nej vložte batériu 2x AAA.
2. Položte váhu na tvrdý rovný povrch.
3. Nastúpte na váhu, na displeji sa automaticky zobrazí vaša váha. Zostaňte v pokoji a vaša váha sa rozloží rovnomerne medzi snímača. Váha sa po niekoľkých sekundách automaticky vypne.
4. Ak sa na displeji zobrazí „Lo“ alebo sa nerozsvieti, vymeňte batérie.
5. Ak sa zobrazí „oL“, bola váha preťažená (cez 180 kg).

### POZNÁMKY

1. Vyčistite jednotku vlhkou a mäkkou handričkou, dbajte aby dovnútra váhy nevnikla voda. Nepoužívajte chemické čistiace prostriedky.
  2. Produkt nikdy neponárajte do vody. Nikdy nestúpajte na plošinu váhy mokrú nôh.
  3. Ak jednotku dlhšiu dobu nepoužívate, vyberte batériu, pretože by jej vytečeniu poškodil zariadenie.
  4. Keď je váha vypnutá, nikdy na ňu nekladajte ani neumiestňujte žiadne predmety.
- Výrobok vždy umiestnite a skladujte mimo zdroja tepla, slnečné svetlo, vlhkosť a ostré predmety.

**ES** Información Manual del usuario. Debido al espacio limitado en el empaque del producto, el manual de usuario en Español se puede encontrar en la siguiente pagina web: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**pl IT** Manuale d'uso informazioni: A causa dello spazio limitato nella confezione, il manuale utente in Italiano si possono trovare online nel sito [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**МК** Упатство за користење: Поради ограничениот простор на пакувањето, упатство за користење на македонски јазик може да се најде онлајн на веб-сајтот: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**FR** Information sur le Guide d'utilisateur. A cause de place limitée dans le packaging, le guide d'utilisateur en Français peut être trouvé sur le site: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**DE/AU/CH** Benutzerhandbuch Informationen: Aufgrund der begrenzten Raum in der Verpackung, alle Platinet Waren Anweisungen können Sie auf unseres Website finden: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**HU** Információ a használati útmutatóról. A csomagoláson található hely szűkössége miatt a magyar nyelvű kezelési útmutató online érhető el, a következő weboldalon: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**RS** Упутство за коришћење: Због ограниченог простора у паковању, упутству за коришћење на српском језику могу се наћи онлајн на веб-сајту: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**HR** Upute za upotrebu: Zbog ograničenog prostora u ambalaži, upute za upotrebu na hrvatskom jeziku mogu se naći online na web stranici: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**SK** Návod na obsluhu, z dôvodu rozmerov balenia, nájdete na internetovej stránke [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**CZ** Návod k obsluze, z důvodu rozměrů balení, naleznete na internetové stránce [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**LT** Vartotojo vadovas informacija. Dėl ribotos erdvės pakuotės, vartotojo vadovą lietuvių kalba galima rasti internete svetainėje: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**LV** Lietotāja rokasgrāmata informācija. Ļemot vērā ierobežoto telpu iepakojuma, lietošanas pamācība lietuviešu valodā var atrast internetā, mājas lapā: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**EE** Kasutusjuhend teavet. Tulenevalt piiratud ruumi pakend, kasutusjuhend leedu võib leida online kodulehel: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**SE** Bruksanvisning information. På grund av begränsat utrymme i förpackningen, kan en manual i litauiska hittas online på hemsidan: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**FI** Käyttöohje tiedot. Tilanpuutteen vuoksi pakkauksessa, ohjekirjat Liettuan löytyy netistä verkkosivuilta: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**EL** Εγχειρίδιο πληροφοριών. Λόγω του περιορισμένου χώρου στη συσκευασία, το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης στη Ελληνική γλώσσα μπορεί να βρεθεί στο διαδίκτυο στην ιστοσελίδα: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**RU** Информация о руководстве пользователя. Из-за ограниченного пространства на упаковке, руководство пользователя на русском языке можно найти в Интернете на веб-сайте: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**UA** Посібник користувача. Через обмежений простір на упаковці, посібник користувача на українській мові можна знайти в Інтернеті на веб-сайті: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**RO** Manualul de instructie. Luand in vedere limita de spatiu la ambalaj manualul de instructive in limba romana se poate gasi pe website: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**BG** Упътване: Поради ограниченото място върху опаковката, ръководство за употреба на български може да бъде изтеглено онлайн на уебсайта: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)

Producer: PLATINET S.A.  
30-798 Kraków, Sliwiaka 48, PL  
[www.platinet.eu](http://www.platinet.eu)

Importator: PLATINET ELECTRONICS SRL  
077065 CORBEANCA, JUD ILFOV  
str. PISCULUI 10A/2, RO  
tel.: 0 742 233 799, [officero@platinet.eu](mailto:officero@platinet.eu)  
[www.platinet.eu](http://www.platinet.eu)



**RoHS**